86 Ghulshan Hussain v Commissioner (Revenue), Islamabad, 2000 YLR 1711, 1727 and Federal 
Government Employees Housing Foundation v Muhammad Akram Alizai, PLD 2002 Supreme 

Court 1079, 1095.   

470,000,000,00087 rupees (four hundred and seventy billion rupees); of 

which 111,000,000,000 rupees (one hundred and eleven billion rupees) is 

to be spent on retired civilians and 359,000,000,000 rupees (three hundred 

and fifty-nine billion rupees) is to be spent on retired personnel of the 

Armed Forces. The annual cost of pension payments is almost equal to the 

cost of ‘Running of Civil Government’, which is 476,589,000,00088 rupees 

(four hundred and seventy-six billion, five hundred and eighty-nine million